USPS FACILITIES HEADQUARTERS ASSET MANAGEMENT



January 14, 2015

Jesse Bodin, District Manager Manhattan Community Board 4 330 West 42nd Street, 26th Floor New York NY 10036

RE: United States Postal Service

Old Chelsea Station Post Office at 217 West 18th Street

Extension of PAEA Public Comment Period

Dear Ms. Bodin:

The United States Postal Service posted a PAEA (Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act) Notice for the potential sale of Air Rights above the Old Chelsea Post Office on November 26, 2014. The Notice contained a public comment period that ended December 11, 2014.

A representative of the United States Postal Service attended and provided a statement and other information at a Community Board 4 public meeting on January 7, 2015.

The United States Postal Service formally extends the period for public comment with regard to the potential sale of Air Rights above the Old Chelsea Post Office until February 2, 2015.

A copy of the statement read into the meeting record at the referenced public meeting is attached to this letter.

Also, in order to clarify the confusion over the two conflicting comment periods noted in letters to USPS, there were two public notices, one being the aforementioned PAEA Notice, and the second being the Intergovernmental Notice (IGN) mailed to various public representatives, which has a comment period ending date of January 25, 2015.

Please forward all comments to the undersigned at:

United States Postal Service USPS Headquarters Facilities Real Estate and Assets 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW, Room 6611 Washington DC 20260-1868

The Postal Service appreciates public input on its facilities projects and will take all comments under consideration prior to the release of a Request For Proposals (RFP) for the sale of the Old Chelsea Post Office Air Rights.

Very truly yours,

Gregory C. Lackey USPS Contracting Officer Realty Asset Manager

475 L'ENFANT PLAZA, SW ROOM 6670 WASHINGTON DC 20260-1861 609-953-2327 GREGORY.LACKEY@USPS.GOV